ENVIRONMENTAL
REVIEW RECORD

GRANT NUMBER: 21HO35037

PROJECT NAME: 2021 CDBG Hubbard Housing Sustainability




DETERMINATION OF LEVEL OF REVIEW

ERR GRANT# 21-HO-35037
Project Name: Hubbard CDBG Owner-Occupied Rehab Program Year:2021

Project Location: Within the village limits of Hubbard, NE — Scattered Sites

Project Description (Attach additional descriptive information, as appropriate to the project, including
narrative, maps, photographs, site plans, budgets and other information.):

The Village of Hubbard is preparing to implement an owner-occupied rehabilitation program
consisting of ten existing single-family residential housing units located within the Village of Hubbard,
Nebraska. This program aligns with the Village’s Comprehensive Plan goal of improving its housing
stock. TIER Il site specific reviews will be conducted for each housing unit selected for assistance.

The Siouxland Interstate Metropolitan Planning Council will administer the program. All beneficiaries
will be persons at or below 80% of the Area Median Income. The funding source for this project is a
Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) of $315,000. Project costs include $250,000 for
rehabilitation of ten existing housing units, $30,000 for Housing Management costs, $20,000 for
General Administration costs and 515,000 for Lead Based Paint costs. Estimated project cost total is
$315,000. There is no local cash match contribution toward this program, therefore the total project
budget is 5315,000 in CDBG funds.

No more than 524,999 of program funds will be expended towards the rehabilitation of each unit (i.e.
the maximum allowable amount per unit). No more than 51500 per unit will be expended in program
funds for lead-based paint assessment and testing.

Eligible project activities are described in the program guidelines including the rehabilitation of
existing residential dwellings for health and safety items, code compliance, structural stability, and
energy efficiency. The project will primarily benefit low to moderate income persons. No persons will
be displaced as a result of this program. This project is expected to be completed within 30 months of
Notice of Award.

The subject project has been reviewed pursuant to HUD regulations 24 CFR Part 58,
‘Environmental Review Procedures for Entities Assuming HUD Environmental
Responsibilities,” and the following determination with respect to the project is made:

D Exempt from NEPA review requirements per 24 CFR 58.34(a)( )

Categorically Excluded NOT Subject to §58.5 authorities per 24 CFR 58.35(b)( )

X [

Categorically Excluded SUBJECT to §58.5 authorities per 24 CFR 58.35(a)(3)
(A Statutory Checklist for the §58.5 authorities is attached.)

An Environmental Assessment (EA) is required to be performed. (An Environmental
Assessment performed in accordance with subpart E of 24 CFR Part 58 is attached.)

L 0O

An Environmental Impact Statement (EIS) is required to be performed.




The ERR (see §58.38) must contain all the environmental review documents, public notices
and written determinations or environmental findings required by Part 58 as evidence of
review, decision making and actions pertaining to a particular project. Include additional
information including checklists, studies, analyses and documentation as appropriate.

Amanda Harper W«

Preparer Name Signature
SIMPCO Housing Manager |- 5-20 22
Title Date

- b\ Sason Moy binecs

ponsible Entity Certifying Officer Signature

B06wd Urairmoin |-6-2022

Title Date




GRANTEE: __Village of Hubbard

STATUTORY CHECKLIST

Use this worksheet only for projects that are CATEGORICALLY EXCLUDED SUBJECT TO (CEST) Related Federal

Statutes and Authorities [24 CFR §58.35(a)]

GRANT# 21-HO-35037

A “Determination of Level of Review” form should be provided as a cover to this checklist.

This checklist is a component of the Environmental Review Record (ERR) [§58.38]. In addition the
“Requirements listed at 24 CFR §58.6” form must also be completed. Supplement the ERR, as appropriate, with
photographs, site plans, maps, narrative and other information that describe the project.

24 CFR §58.5 — NEPA-Related Federal Statutes and Authorities

DIRECTIONS - For each authority, check either Box “A” or “B” under “Status.”

“A box" The project is in compliance, either because: (1) the nature of the project does not implicate the authority
under consideration, or (2) supporting information documents that project compliance has been achieved. In either
case, information must be provided as to WHY the authority is not implicated, or HOW compliance is met; OR

“B box” The project requires an additional compliance step or action, including, but not limited to, consultation with
or approval from an oversight agency, performance of a study or analysis, completion of remediation or mitigation
measure, or obtaining of license or permit.
IMPORTANT: Compliance documentation consists of verifiable source documents and/or relevant base data.
Appropriate documentation must be provided for each law or authority. Documents may be incorporated by
reference into the ERR provided that each source document is identified and available for inspection by interested
parties. Proprietary material and studies that are not otherwise generally available for public review shall be included
in the ERR. Refer to HUD guidance for more information.

Statute, Authority, Executive STATUS

Order, Regulation, or Policy cited .

at 24 CFR g§58 5 ¥ A B Compliance Documentation

1. Air Quality 4 |:| Project sites are NOT located in an EPA-designated non-

[Clean Air Act sections 176(c) & (d), and 40
CFR 6, 51, 93]

attainment area or maintenance area for one or more of six
“criteria pollutants,” called National Ambient Air Quality
Standards (NAAQS). Map documentation can be seen in
Attachment 1. Air Quality or found at:
https://www3.epa.gov/airguality/greenbook/map/mapnmpoll.pdf

2. Airport Hazards
(Clear Zones and Accident Potential Zones)
[24 CFR 51D]

The Village of Hubard has proximity to six airports. However, the
project sites are NOT located within 2,500 feet of the end of a civil
airport runway or 15,000 feet of the end of a military airfield
runway. HUD policy is to promote compatible land uses in
RCZ/CZ/APZ.

Names of nearby airports are available in Attachment 2.a Airport
Hazards or at https://www.airnav.com/airports/ and distances
from community were measured using Google Maps and are
available in Attachment 2.b Airport Hazards.

DED | Categorically Excluded Subject To (CEST) Ferm
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3. Coastal Zone Management
[Coastal Zone Management Act sections
307(c) & (d)]

No coastal zone management programs exist in the States of HUD
Region VI, as established by Nat’l Oceanic & Atmospheric
Administration, Office of Ocean and Coastal Resource
Management. {https://coast.noaa.gov/czm/mystate/)

4, Contamination and Toxic

Substances
[24 CFR 58.5(i){2)]

X

The community is not expected to be affected by major
contaminated or toxic substances. A field inspection, land use
search, and review of environmental compliance were conducted
EPA’s EnviroMapper (https://enviro.epa.gov/enviro/emdef.home)
and Envirofacts Search (https://enviro.epa.gov/).

Nebraska State Fire Marshal’s Underground Storage Tanks list was
searched: https://sfm.nebraska.gov/fuels-safety/underground-
storage-tanks. Five regulated tanks are recorded within the Village
of Hubbard, only three of which are currently in use while the
other two are “Permanently Out of Use.” These registered tanks
are regularly inspected by the Fire Marshal Office. No leaking sites
were documented.

Once sites are selected, site specific TIER |l will be completed. For
example, selected sites for rehabilitation projects will be tested
for radon and lead. Single family housing is exempt from asbestos
testing.

5. Endangered Species
' [50 CFR 402]

The project will not impact any endangered species as it does not
involve any activities that have potential to affect species or
habitats. The Nebraska Game & Parks Commission’s Conservation
and Environmental Review Tool (CERT) was utilized on April 5,
2022 and the resulting report stated the following: “It is unlikely
this project siil negatively impact listed species or their designated
critical habitat.”

See Attachment 5. Qualified Data Source: CERT Report

6. Environmental Justice
[Executive Order 12898]

Project site or neighborhood does not suffer from adverse health
or environmental effects which disproportionately impact a
minority or low-income population relative to the community at
large. Project will not involve acquisition of existing housing,
acquisitions of land for development, or new construction. Project
will assist low to moderate income persons for a better quality of
life. See census statistics here.

7. Explosive and Flammable

Operations
124 CFR 51¢]

Housing rehabilitation of owner-occupied single family residential
units is not considered to increase residential densities, convert a

| building for habitation or make a vacant building habitable. This

program restricts CDBG funds to owner-occupied single family
residential units.

A Tier Il evaluation will be done on each site as identified to
confirm that no explosive and flammable operations are present
at the project sites.

DED | Categorically Excluded Subject To {CEST) Form
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8. Farmland Protection
[7 CER 658]

Project location already has a structure on it, which will be
rehabilitated as part of the funded project activity.

9. Floodplain Management
[24 CFR 55, Executive Order 11988]

Project location is NOT on the 100- or 500-year floodplain. Project
is not located within “Flood Awareness Area” as demonstrated in
Attachment 9. FEMA Flood Map.

Consulted Floodplain Management Interactive Map maintained by
the Nebraska Game & Parks:
https://dnr.nebraska.gov/floodplain/interactive-maps

10. Historic Preservation

[36 CFR 800] State Historic Preservation
Office and Tribal Historic Preservation
Office or Tribal contacts [24 CFR Part
58] https://egis.hud.gov/TDAT/

A Tier Il will be completed for each of the project sites once
selected. The State Historic Preservation Office and Tribal Historic
Preservation Office will be notified if applicable.

11. Noise Control
[24 CFR 518]

A Tier Il review will be conducted for each project site since the
exact location of the housing units to be assisted within this
project are not identified.

Hubbard’s location is NOT within 3,000 feet of railway. Project
location is within 1,000 feet of a major/busy road (Nebraska
Highway 35) and 15 miles of an airport. AADT data is not available
for Highway 35 (which crosses diagonally through Hubbard from
its northeast corner to its southwest corner) due to relatively low
traffic volume and is therefore not expected to meet the
threshold. None of the nearby airports are expected to meet DNL
levels of concern due to low passenger boarding (enplanement)
rates.

12. Water Quality (Sole Source | 7 Project is NOT located within area of an EPA-designated sole
Aquifers) source aquifer, which includes Nebraska. Map of sole source
[40 CFR 249] aquifers in the United States in Attachment 12. Sole Source
Aquifers Map and here: https://www.epa.gov/dwssa/map-sole-
source-aguifer-locations
13. Wetland Protection ﬁ Project is NOT located within, or has impact upon, a wetland, ass

[24 CFR 55, Executive Order 11990]

seen in Attachment 13. National Wetlands Inventory Map and
here: http://www.fws.gov/wetlands/data/Mapper.html

14. Wild and Scenic Rivers
[36 CFR 297]

Project is NOT located within one (1) mile of a designated Wild &
Scenic River, or river being studied as a potential component of
the Wild & Scenic River system. Of Nebraska’s approximately
79,056 miles of river, only 197 miles are designated as wild &
scenic. These designated miles are part of the Missouri River and
the Niobrara River in other parts of the State:
https://www.rivers.gov/nebraska.php

DED | Categorically Excluded Subject To (CEST) Form
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DETERMINATION:

[0 Box “A” has been checked for all authorities. The project can convert to Exempt, per §58.34(a)(12), since the
project does not require any further compliance measure {(e.g. consultation, mitigation, permit, or approval) with respect to
any law or authority cited at §58.5. Complete Finding of Exempt Activity and document in writing per §58.34(a)(12) & (b); OR
] Box “B” has been checked for one or more authorities. The project cannot convert to Exempt since one or more
authorities require compliance, including but not limited to consultation with or approval from an oversight agency,
performance of a study or analysis, completion of remediation or mitigation measure, or obtaining of license or permit.
Complete pertinent compliance requirement(s), publish NO/RROF, request release of funds (HUD-7015.15), and obtain
HUD's Authority to Use Grant Funds (HUD-7015.16) per §§58.70 & 58.71 before committing funds: OR

[  The unusual circumstances of this project may result in a significant environmental impact. The project requires
preparation of an Environmental Assessment (EA). Prepare the EA according to 24 CFR Part 58 Subpart E.

Victoria Halloran 4/7/2022

Preparer Name Preparer-Signatdr Date

Jason Martineck | Q@w\ 4 }w 4/7/2022

RE Certifying Officer Name Y RE Certifying Officer Stgnature Date

DED | Categorically Excluded Subject To (CEST) Form May 2019



GRANTEE: Village of Hubbard GRANT#:___21-HO-35037

24 CFR §58.6 — OTHER REQUIREMENTS

Use this worksheet for projects that are EXEMPT, CATEGORICALLY EXCLUDED SUBJECT TO (CEST), and
CATEGORICALLY EXCLUDED NOT SUBJECT TO (CENST) Related Federal Statutes and Authorities.
This 58.6 Form is a component of the Environmental Review Record (ERR) [§58.38]. Supplement the ERR, as
appropriate, with photographs, site plans, maps, narrative and other information that describe the project.

1. AIRPORT RUNWAY CLEAR ZONES AND CLEAR ZONES NOTIFICATION [24 CFR Part 51.303(a)(3)]

Does the project involve the sale or acquisition of property located within a Civil Airport Runway Clear Zone or a
Military Airfield Clear Zone?

VA No. Cite or attach Source Documentation; Project does not involve sale or acquisition of any properties. Names
of nearby airports are available at https:/[www.airnav.com!airports/ and distances of nearby airports from
community were measured using Google Maps. [Project complies with 24 CFR 51.303(a)(3).]

D Yes. Notice must be provided to the buyer. The notice must advise the buyer that the property is in a Runway
Clear Zone or Clear Zone, what the implications of such a location are, and that there is a possibility that the property
may, at a later date, be acquired by the airport operator. The buyer must sign a statement acknowledging receipt of
this information, and a copy of the signed notice must be maintained in the ERR.

2. COASTAL BARRIERS RESOURCES ACT [Coastal Barrier Improvement Act of 1990 (16 USC 3501)]

Is the project located in a coastal barrier resource area?

VA No. Cite or attach Source Documentation: No CBRA’s in Nebraska according to
http://www.fema.gov/nfip/cobra.shtm [Proceed with project.]

D Yes. Federal assistance may not be used in such an area.

3. FLOOD DISASTER PROTECTION ACT [Flood Disaster Protection Act of 1973, as amended (42 USC 4001-4128)]

Does the project involve acquisition, construction, or rehabilitation of structures located in a FEMA-identified Special
Flood Hazard Area (SFHA)?

IX No. Cite or attach Source Documentation: The project sites will not be located in a FEMA-1dentified SFHA.
FEMA's Nationa Flood Hazard Layer (NFHL) Viewer and Nebraska Game & Parks’ Floodplain Management Interactive
Map (https://dnr.nebraska.gov/floodplain/interactive-maps) were referenced.[Proceed with project.]

D Yes. Cite or attach Source Documentation:

s the community participating in the National Insurance Program (or has less than one year passed since FEMA
notification of Special Flood Hazards)?

D Yes. Flood Insurance under the National Flood Insurance Program must be obtained. If HUD assistance
is provided as a grant, insurance must be maintained for the economic life of the project and in the amount of the
total project cost (or up to the maximum allowable coverage, whichever is less). If HUD assistance is provided as a
loan, insurance must be maintained for the term of the loan and in the amount of the loan (or up to the maximum
allowable coverage, whichever is less). A copy of the flood insurance policy declaration must be kept on file in the
ERR.

D No. Federal assistance may not be used in the Special Floodw
Victoria Halloran %A«%ﬁ 4/5/2022

Preparer Name Date

reparerSigﬁ;ture/ [v
Jason Martineck é«u\ W%@A 4/7//2022

RE Certifying Officer Name “ RE Certifying Officer Signature Date

Nebraska Department of Economic Development 58.6 Form (October 2008)
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|| County Designated Nonattainment or Maintenance for 9 NAAQS Pollutants
| County Designated Nonattainment or Maintenance for 8 NAAQS Pollutants
I County Designated Nonattainment or Maintenance for 7 NAAQS Pollutants

County Designated Nonattainment or Maintenance for 6 NAAQS Pollutants
County Designated Nonattainment or Maintenance for 5 NAAQS Pollutants
County Designated Nonattainment or Maintenance for 4 NAAQS Pollutants
County Designated Nonattainment or Maintenance for 3 NAAQS Pollutants

Il County Designated Nonattainment or Maintenance for 2 NAAQS Pollutants
I County Designated Nonattainment or Maintenance for 1 NAAQS Pollutants

* The National Ambient Air Quality Standards (NAAQS) are health standards for Carbon Monoxide,
Lead (1978 and 2008), Nitrogen Dioxide, 8-hour Ozone (2008), Particulate Matter (PM-10
and PM-2.5 (1997, 2006 and 2012), and Sulfur Dioxide.(1971 and 2010)

** Included in the counts are counties designated for NAAQS and revised NAAQS pollutants.
Revoked 1-hour (1979) and 8-hour Ozone (1997) are excluded. Partial counties, those with part
of the county designated nonattainment and part attainment, are shown as full counties on the map.
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Airport Search Results

5 airports found near Hubbard, NE

D
| 7K8
3 sux
| 7K7
3 oc4
FLcG

CITY AIRPORT NAME WHERE
SO SIOUX CITY, NE MARTIN FIELD AIRPORT 6.6 nm NE
SIOUX CITY, IA SIOUX GATEWAY/BRIG GENERAL BUD DAY FIELD AIRPORT 9.1nmE
NORTH SIOUX CITY, SD GRAHAM FIELD AIRPORT 10.3 nm NNE
PENDER, NE PENDER MUNICIPAL AIRPORT 17.5 nm SSW
WAYNE, NE WAYNE MUNICIPAL/ STAN MORRIS FIELD AIRPORT 19.5 nm WSW

Copyright © AirNav, LLC. All rights reserved.

Privacy Policy Contact



Attachment 2.b: Airport Hazards

Figures 1-5 show Google Images of milage distance between Hubbard, NE and local airports

Figure 1: Sioux Gateway Airport
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Figure 2: Martin Field Airport
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Figure 3: Graham Field-North Sioux Airport

Q Hubbard - Google Mops X Q Grahom Field-North Sour Aipe: X+ v - a8 x
e>c & o A 96.5483064, 12 104

I I G T D D

north sioux city graham field iar, O ‘ *

-

Graham Field-North Sioux Airport

50 dekhk ok 1 review
Airport

0 ®O® 006

Drections  Save Neardy smmm Snare

D)
@ 824 State Hwy 105, North Sioux City, SD 57049 '
*  GGPG6+FX North Sioux City, South Dakota

@  Claimthis business
| 2 Suggestan edit
Add missing information €]

e  Add place's phone number

@  Addwebsite

Photos

Click on the map 1o 8dd to your path
Total distance: 11.50 mi (18.50 km)

Figure 4: Pender Municipal Airport
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Figure 5: Wayne Municipal Airport LCG
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Environmental Review Report

Project Information

Report Generation Date: 4/5/2022 01:39:16 PM

Project Title: Village of Hubbard OOR

User Project Number(s): 21-HO-35037

System Project ID: NE-CERT-006241

Project Type: Development (ex: construction, housing, land development, etc.),
Maintenance/rehabilitation of existing facilities

Project Activities: None Selected

Project Size: 87.09 acres

County(s): Dakota

Watershed(s): Missouri Tributaries

Watershed(s) HUC 8: Blackbird-Soldier

Watershed(s) HUC 12: Pigeon Creek

Biologically Unique Landscape(s): None

Township/Range and/or Section(s): T28RO7ES22; T28RO7ES23

Latitude/Longitude: 42.386124 / -96.591395

Contact Information

Organization: SIMPCO

Contact Name: Victoria Halloran

Contact Phone: 7122238684

Contact Email: victoria@simpco.org

Contact Address: 1122 Pierce Street Pierce Street Sioux City IA 51101
Prepared By: Victoria Halloran

Submitted On Behalf Of: Village of Hubbard, NE

Project Description
Owner-Occupied Rehabilitation Program consisting of ten single-family residential housing units located within the
Village of Hubbard, NE. Sites are scattered. Sites will not be increasing in size.

Page 1 of 11



System Project ID: NE-CERT-006241 Report Generation Date: 4/5/2022 01:39:16 PM

irreversible commitment of federal funds (section 7(d) of ESA), or issuing any federal permits or licenses.

The information generated in this report DOES NOT satisfy consultation obligations between the lead federal
agency and the Service pursuant to ESA. For the purposes of ESA, the information in this report should be
considered as TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE, and does not serve as the Service's concurrence letter, even if the user
signs and agrees to implement conservation conditions in order to satisfy the consultation requirements of NESCA.

Overall Results

The following result is based on a detailed analysis of your project.

¢ |tis unlikely this project will negatively impact listed species or their designated critical habitat. Please review all
the information provided in this document. Then, sign and date the "Certification” section and upload the
sighed document as "Final" in CERT. No additional correspondence with the Nebraska Game and Parks
Commission is required unless otherwise indicated in the "Additional Information" section below. If the project
involves a federal permit, action or funding, the lead federal agency should review the information provided in
this report and make an "effect determination” pursuant to their obligations under ESA. Depending on the
determination made by the lead federal agency, further consultation with the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service may
or may not be required.

Certification

| certify that ALL of the project information in this report (including project location, project size/configuration, project
type, project activities, answers to questions) is true, accurate, and complete. If the project type, activities, location,
size, or configuration of the project change, or if any of the answers to any questions asked in this report change, then
this information is no longer valid and we recommend running the revised project through CERT to get an updated

o ’74,//\/@%%\ 4/5/22

Applicénvproject ﬁoponén}/si‘g’nature Date

Additional Considerations

Bald and Golden Eagle Protection Act

The federal Bald and Golden Eagle Protection Act (Eagle Act) (16 U.S.C. 668-668c) provides for the protection of the
bald eagle (Haliaeetus leucocephalus) and golden eagle (Aquila chrysaetos). Under the Eagle Act, “take” of eagles,
their parts, nests or eggs is prohibited. Disturbance resulting in injury to an eagle or a decrease in productivity or nest
abandonment by substantially interfering with normal breeding, feeding, or sheltering behavior is a form of “take.”

Bald eagles use mature, forested riparian areas near rivers, streams, lakes, and wetlands and occur along all the major
river systems in Nebraska. The bald eagle southward migration begins as early as October and the wintering period
extends from December-March. The golden eagle is found in arid open country with grassland for foraging in western
Nebraska and usually near buttes or canyons which serve as nesting sites. Golden eagles are often a permanent
resident in the Pine Ridge area of Nebraska. Additionally, many bald and golden eagles nest in Nebraska from mid-
February through mid-July. Disturbances within 0.5-miles of an active nest or within line-of-sight of the nest could
cause adult eagles to discontinue nest building or to abandon eggs. Both bald and golden eagles frequent river
systems in Nebraska during the winter where open water and forested corridors provide feeding, perching, and
roosting habitats, respectively. The frequency and duration of eagle use of these habitats in the winter depends upon
ice and weather conditions. Human disturbances and loss of wintering habitat can cause undue stress leading to
cessation of feeding and failure to meet winter thermoregulatory requirements. These affects can reduce the carrying
capacity of preferred wintering habitat and reproductive success for the species.

Page 3 of 11



System Project ID: NE-CERT-006241 Report Generation Date: 4/5/2022 01:39:16 PM

Agency Contact Information

Nebraska Game and Parks U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service
Commission

Environmental Review Team Nebraska Ecological Services
2200 North 33rd Street 9325 South Alda Road

Lincoln, NE 68503 Wood River, NE 68883

phone: (402) 471-5554 phone: (308) 382-6468

email: ngpc.envreview@nebraska.gov email: nebraskaes@fws.gov
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System Project ID: NE-CERT-006241

Report Generation Date: 4/5/2022 01:39:16 PM

Village of Hubbard OOR
Topographic Basemap With Sections and Protected Areas
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Designation

Sources: Esri, HERE, Garmin, Intermnap, increment P Corp., GEBCO, USGS, FAO, NPS, NRCAN, GeoBase, IGN. Kadasler NL, Ordnance Survey, Esri Japan, MET!, Esri China (Hong Kong), (c)

OpenStreetMap conlribulors, and lhe GIS User Communily
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Notice of Intent to Request Release of Funds [Tiered Reviews]

NOTICE OF INTENT TO REQUEST RELEASE OF FUNDS
FOR TIERED PROJECTS AND PROGRAMS

Date of Posting: 4/11/2022
Village of Hubbard, NE

313 E. Main St. P.O. Box 100
Hubbard, NE 68741
402-632-4150

On or after 22 April 2022 the Village of Hubbard will submit a request to the Nebraska Department of
Economic Development (DED) for the release of Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) funds
under Title I of the Housing and Community Development Act of 1974, as amended through 1981 and 24
CFR 570, the State of Nebraska Department of Economic Development (the Department) to undertake the
following project:

Tier 1 Broad Review Project/Program Title: 2021 CDBG Hubbard Housing Sustainability Program
Purpose: Assist Hubbard with preserving existing housing stock through the three owner-occupied
rehabilitation areas of focus: energy efficiency, exterior improvements, and removal of architectural
barriers to allow aging in home.

Location: Ten sites within the boundary of the Village of Hubbard, NE.

Project/Program Description: An owner-occupied rehabilitation program for 10 sites in Hubbard, NE.
All beneficiaries will be persons at or below 80% of the Area Medium Income. Eligible project activities
include rehabilitation of existing residential dwellings for health and safety items, code compliance, structural
stability, and energy efficiency. The project will primarily benefit low to moderate income persons. No persons
will be displaced as a result of this program. This project is expected to be completed within 30 months of
Notice of Award.

Tier 2 site specific reviews will be completed for those laws and authorities not addressed in the tier 1
broad review for each address under this program when addresses become known.

Level of Environmental Review Citation: Categorically excluded SUBJECT to 5.5 authorities per 24
CFR Part 58.5(a)(3)(i)

Tier 2 Site Specific Review: The site-specific reviews will cover the following laws and authorities not
addressed in the Tier 1 broad review: Contamination and Toxic Substances [24 CFR 58.5(i)(2)];
Explosive and Flammable Operations [24CFR 51C]; Historic Preservation [36 CFR 800;] and Noise
Control [24 CFR 51B].

Mitigation Measures/Conditions/Permits (if any): The State Historic Preservation Office will review the
sites via Section 106 regulations to ensure no historic properties are disturbed. The EPA, DEQ, and State
Fire Marshal will be consulted regarding the Contaminated and Toxic Substances as well as the Explosive
and Flammable Operations reviews. Each site will require an inspection showing exactly how far its
location is from busy/major roadways, railway, and airports for the Noise Control requirement.
Estimated Project Cost: Project costs include $250,000 for rehabilitation of ten existing housing units,
$30,000 for Housing Management costs, $20,000 for General Administration costs and $15,000 for Lead
Based Paint costs. Estimated project cost total is $315,000. There is no local cash match contribution
toward this program, therefore the total project budget is $315,000 in CDBG funds.















